Tariff No. <u>3</u>

22 Revised Page No. 2

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Curront
Current
Revision
1
1 22
0
0
0
0
0
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
1
0
0
0
1

Page	Current
Number	Revision
13	0
14	4
15	0 4 9 4 0 4
16	4
17	0
18	
19	1
20	13
21	13
21A	4
22 23	0
23	5
24	10

Page	Current
Number	Revision
25	4
26	0
26 27	3
28	0
29	0
30	12
31	12
31A	3
32	3 0 12 12 3 12 3 12 3 12
32A	3
33	12
33A	3 4 4
34	4
35	
36	0
Apper	dix A
F	

Supplements in Effect

 Issued by:
 John Lloyd

 Issue date:
 May 16, 2017

 Effective Date:
 July 1, 2017

 (For Official Use Only)

 Docket No. TG-_____
 Date:

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-280 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling Ltem 51 Restart Fees Companies assessing restart fees must describe when the fees apply, and must state the amount of the fees in this item. A re-start fee of \$22.00 (A) will be assessed if a customer's service is stopped due to non-payment and subsequently is re-started. Item 52 Redelivery Fees A re-delivery fee of \$18.25 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100. A pickup and re-delivery for get \$12.20 (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see Item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the possesion of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 <i>(For Official Use Only)</i> Docket No. TG Date: By:	Tariff No.	3	4	Revised Page No. 14
Companies assessing restart fees must describe when the fees apply, and must state the amount of the fees in this item. A re-start fee of \$22.00 (A) will be assessed if a customer's service is stopped due to non-payment and subsequently is re-started. Item 52 Redelivery Fees A re-delivery fee of \$18.25 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see item 100. A pickup and re-delivery charge of \$22.00 (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$20.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017				
state the amount of the fees in this item. A re-start fee of \$22.00 (A) will be assessed if a customer's service is stopped due to non-payment and subsequently is re-started. Item 52 Redelivery Fees A re-delivery fee of \$18.25 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100. A pickup and re-delivery charge of \$32.00 (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see Item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the possession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$30.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issued ate: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017		<u>Item 51 Re</u>	start Fees	
Item 52 Redelivery Fees A re-delivery fee of \$18.25 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see item 100. A re-delivery charge of \$32.00 (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the possession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 (For Official Use Only)			when the fees apply, a	nd must
A re-delivery fee of \$18.25 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100. A pickup and re-delivery charge of \$32.00 (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see Item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 <i>(For Official Use Only)</i>			ustomer's service is sto	opped due to non-payment
A re-delivery fee of \$18.25 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100. A pickup and re-delivery charge of \$32.00 (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see Item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 <i>(For Official Use Only)</i>				
A re-delivery fee of \$18.25 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100. A pickup and re-delivery charge of \$32.00 (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see Item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 <i>(For Official Use Only)</i>				
A re-delivery fee of \$18.25 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100. A pickup and re-delivery charge of \$32.00 (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see Item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 <i>(For Official Use Only)</i>				
A re-delivery fee of \$18.25 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100. A pickup and re-delivery charge of \$32.00 (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see Item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 <i>(For Official Use Only)</i>				
or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100. A pickup and re-delivery charge of <u>\$32.00</u> (A) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see Item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of <u>\$80.00</u> (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 <i>(For Official Use Only)</i>		<u>Item 52 Rede</u>	elivery Fees	
Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment (C) Please see Item 210 If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 (For Official Use Only)				
the company when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.00 (A) will be charged. Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 (For Official Use Only)	Drop Box	be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whos		
Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 (For Official Use Only)				oter is not returned to
Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 (For Official Use Only)				
Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 (For Official Use Only)				
Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 (For Official Use Only)				
Issue date: 5/16/2017 Effective Date: 7/1/2017 (For Official Use Only)				
(For Official Use Only)	Issued by:	John Lloyd		
	Issue date			7/1/2017
	Docket No			Ву:

Tariff No. <u>3</u>		9	Revised Page No. <u>15</u>
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name:	r: Torre Refuse & Recycling Sunshine Disposal &	·	
	Item 55 Over-sized or C	over-weight Cans or Units	
The company reserves the righ or micro-mini-can) which, upon			
or the top is unable	ceeds the size and/or limits to be closed, but the compa nal charges will apply.		
		Service in Cities of Spol Service outside Cities o	kane and Airway Heights f Spokane and Airway Heights
NOTE: For charges applying or	n overweight toters, carts, c	ontainers, or drop boxes s	see item 207.
	<u>Item 60 Ove</u>	ertime Periods	
Companies will assess addition periods. Overtime periods inclu	• • •	•	uest, during overtime
New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day	Labor Day Thanksgiv Christmas	ving Day	
Time is to be recorded to the ne the terminal until the time it retu		tes from the time the com	ipany's vehicle leaves
No additional charge will be ass company's convenience.	essed to customers for ove	rtime or holiday work perf	ormed solely for the
	ge per hour: \$104.00 hum charge: \$416.00		
Issued by: John Lloyd			
		_	
Issue date: 5/16/2017	(For Officia	Effective Date:	7/1/2017
	· ·	• /	_
Docket No. TG	Date:		ву:

Tariff No. <u>3</u>			4	Revised Page No.	16
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refus Registered Trade Name: Sunshine	e & Recyclin Disposal & F	-	260		
	Item 70 R		3		
When a company is required to make a returr				I dispatch of a truck.	
to pick up material that was unavailable for co following additional charges, per pickup, will a	llection for re				
Type of receptacle	<u>)</u>	Rate for R	Return Trip		
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-car	۱	\$14.80	(A)		
Drop Bo		\$14.80	(A)		
Containe	·	\$14.80	(A)		
Tote	·	\$14.80	(A)		
When a company is required to make a returr service either voluntarily or due to non-payme	-			stomer who has stopp	bed
service either voluntarily of due to non-payme	nt, the follow	ing charge	s will apply.		
Tote	·	\$10.00	(N)		
NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).					
		F4	factive Data:	7/1/2017	
Issue date: 5/16/2017	(For Official		fective Date:	7/1/2017	
Docket No. TG	_ Date:			_ Ву:	

Tariff No. 3

4 Revised Page No. 18

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 80 -- Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use.

	Rate		
	Residential Commercial		
Charge for Carry-outs	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans			
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but	\$0.50	\$0.50	
not over 25 feet.			
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of	\$0.40	\$0.40	
25 feet, add			

NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.

	R	Rate		
	Residential	Commercial		
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup		
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet,				
	\$1.85 (A)	\$1.85 (A)		
Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet,				
but less than 1/10 mile	\$2.47 (A)	\$2.47 (A)		
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile	\$3.76 (A)	\$3.76 (A)		

NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.

Issued by: John Lloyd			
Issue date: 5/16/2017		Effective Date: 7/1/2017	
	(For Official Use	e Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. 3

1 Revised Page No. 19

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 90 -- Can Carriage -- Special Services

	Rate		
	Residential Commercial		
Service	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
Stairs or steps for each step up or down	***	***	
Overhead obstructions for each overhead			
obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground	***	***	
Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans,			
units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully			
or partially underground or over 4 feet above			
ground, but not involving stairs or steps	***	***	

Issued by: John Lloyd			
Issue date: 5/16/2017		Effective Date: 7/1/2017	
	(For Official Use Or	nly)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:	

Tariff No.	3						13	Revised F	Page	No.	20
			_						Ū		
Company Na Registered T			orre	Sunshine I							
rtegietereu r			Res			othly Rates (co	ontinued or	n next pag	e)		
Rates in this	item apply					,,,,,,					
• /) and yardwas , duplexes, ap		•		,	
condomir	niums, etc.	, where ser	vice	is billed dire	ectly to the	occupant of e	each reside	ntial unit, a	and/		
(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside											
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed											
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager											
to the property owner or manager.											
Rates below apply in the following service area: Areas in Unincorporated Spokane County in Appendix A not eligible for curbside recycling											
				1			1		-	1	.
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic	Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of Sonvice	Service		Recycling	Recycling	Units or Type of Containers	of Sonvice	Service		Recycling	Recycling
of Containers Mini-Can	Service WG	Rate \$17.91	(A)	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate
1 Can	MG	***	(/ ()			35 Gal**	MG	\$14.05	(A)		
1 Can	WG	***				35 Gal**	WG		(A)		
2 Cans	WG	***				64 Gal**	WG		(A)		1
3 Cans	WG	***				96 Gal**	WG	\$38.30	(A)		
4 Cans	WG	***									
5 Cans	WG	***									
6 Cans	WG	***				**Company	Provided				
											ļ
Frequency of Se	nvice Codes		Garb		very Other W	eek Garbage; M	G-Monthly G	arbage: \//P	-\// \	kly Recycling	<u> </u>
i requeries of et						nthly Recycling;					
Note 1:	Custome	rs will be ch	arge	d for servic	e requeste	d even if fewe	er units are	picked up	on a	a particular	trip.
	No credit	will be give	n for	partially fille	ed cans. N	lo credit will b	e given if c	ustomer fa	ails t	o set	-
	receptacl	es out for c	ollec	tion.							
	- , ,	,									
Note 2:	•	5			esidential b	ag, can, unit,	toter, mini-	-can, or m	icro-	mini-can	
	on a regu	lar pickup i	S. ֆ ʻ	4.07 (A).							
Note 3:	Custome	rs may requ	iest i	no more tha	n one pick	up per month	. on an "on	call" basis	s. at		
						ed on the nori				y for the	
						istomer requi					
	than norn	nal schedul	ed pi	ckup day, r	ates for spe	ecial pickups	will apply.	-			
Note 4:	Rollout ch	narges in ite	em 2	05 may app	ly.						
Note 5:	For conto	iner service	itor	ns 210 or 21	55 may bo	used. For dr	on hov ser	vice items	260	or 275	
Note 5.	may be u			13 240 01 23	55 may be		00 000 361	vice items	200	01213	
Issued by:	John Lloy	rd									
Issue Date: N	May 16, 20	17					Effective D	Date: July	1, 20)17	
	- '			(1	For Official	Use Only)					
Docket No. T	G-			D	ate:		F	Sv.			
				0			L				_

Tariff No. 3 13 Revised Page No. 21											
Company Nai Registered Tr			orre R		cycling, LLC Disposal & F						
Rates in this i		tem 100	<u>Resic</u>	lential Servi	ce Month	ly I	<u>Rates (contin</u>	nued on nex	<u>(t page)</u>		
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside 											
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 4 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.											
Rates below apply to Recycle Eligible Residents as defined in Spokane County resolution 11-0642 outside Cities of Spokane and Airway Heights											
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic	1	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling		Units or Type	of	Service	Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
05.0.1**		• • • • • • •	()	A5 00	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	ļ					
35 Gal** 35 Gal**	MG	\$ 14.05	- · · ·	\$5.00	\$ 12.00						
35 Gal**	EOWG WG	\$ 16.27 \$ 22.29	· · ·	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$ 12.00 \$ 12.00						
64 Gal**	WG	\$ 22.28	- · · /	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$ 12.00 \$ 12.00						
96 Gal**	WG	\$ 38.30	- · · ·	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$ 12.00						
96 Gal**	EOWR	φ 00.00	(74)	\$6.00	φ 12.00	ł					
**Company P	rovided					1					
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:											
Note 1:	Description	n/rules rela	ted to	recycling p	rogram are	sh	own on page	22.			
Note 2:	Description	n/rules rela	ted to	organic wa	ste progran	n a	re shown on	page 22.			
Note 3:	In addition	to the recy	cling	rates showr	n above, a r	ecy	cling credit	of (\$ 0.02) a	applies.		
Note 4:		edit will be	given	for partially	•		n if fewer un lo credit will k	•	•	•	
Note 5:	Rollout cha	arges in ite	m 205	5 may apply							
Note 6:	The charge on a regula				idential bag	ј, с	an, unit, tote	r, mini-can,	or micro	-mini-can	
Note 7:	For contair may be use		items	240 or 255	i may be us	ed.	For drop b	ox service i	items 260	0 or 275	
	-				Recycling	S	ervice rates	on this pa	ge expir	e on: Janua	ary 1, 2018
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd										
Issue Date: N	lav 16. 2017	7						Effective D	ate: Julv	1, 2017	
	,,,			(Fo	or Official U	se	Only)		July	, _•	
	0							-			
Docket No. T	G			Date	ə:			ву:			_

Tariff No.	3	<u> </u>						4	Revised	Page No.	21A
Company Na Registered Tr	ade Name:			Sunshine [Disposal &	Re	cycling				
Rates in this i		tem 100	Resic	lential Servi	ce Month	nly	Rates (contin	ued on nex	<u>(t page)</u>		
	tem apply.										
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 4 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. 											
Rates below apply to Recycle Eligible Residents as defined in Spokane County resolution 11-0642 within Cities of Spokane and Airway Heights											
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic		Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling		Units or Type	of	Service	Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
05 0 - 1**		* 44.05	()	#5 00	* 10.00	-					
35 Gal**	MG EOWG	\$ 14.05 \$ 10.07	(A)	\$5.00	\$ 12.00	-					
35 Gal** 35 Gal**	WG	\$ 16.27 \$ 22.29	(A)	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$ 12.00 \$ 12.00						
64 Gal**	WG	\$ 22.29 \$ 30.25	(A) (A)	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$ 12.00 \$ 12.00						
96 Gal**	WG	\$ 38.30	(A)	\$5.00	\$ 12.00						
96 Gal**	EOWR	\$ 00.00	(7.1)	\$6.00	φ 12.00	1					
						1					
**Company P	rovided]					
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:											
Note 1:	Descriptior	n/rules relat	ed to	recycling p	rogram are	sh	own on page	22.			
Note 2:	Descriptior	n/rules relat	ed to	organic wa	ste prograr	n a	re shown on	page 22.			
Note 3:	In addition	to the recy	cling	rates showr	n above, a i	ec	cling credit o	of (\$ 0.02) a	applies.		
Note 4:		edit will be	given	for partially	•		n if fewer un lo credit will k	•	•	•	
Note 5:	Rollout cha	arges in iter	n 205	i may apply							
Note 6:	The charge on a regula				idential ba	g, c	an, unit, tote	r, mini-can,	or micro	-mini-can	
Note 7:	For contair may be use		tems	240 or 255	may be us	ed	. For drop b	ox service i	items 26	0 or 275	
	-				Recycling	j s	ervice rates	on this pa	ge expir	e on: Janua	ary 1, 2018
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd										
Issue Date: N	lav 16. 2017	7						Effective D	ate: Julv	1. 2017	
Date. IV				(Fo	or Official U	se	Only)		ato. oury	., 2017	
	-						• /	_			
Docket No. T	G			Date):			By:			_

Tariff No. <u>3</u>	_			10	Revised I	Page No. <u>24</u>			
Company Name/Perm Registered Trade Nam	it Number: Torre Refus ne: Sunshine I		-	260					
		<u>ltem 120</u>) Drums						
	Type of Servi	се	Rate P	er Drum, Per	Pickup	1			
	Regular Route Service		\$	0. 2.0, . 0.					
	Special Pickup		\$]			
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	ptacles and	Litter Toters					
	Customer-owned Rece	eptacle		Receptacle, F	er Pickup				
	Size or Type:		\$						
	Size or Type:		\$			J			
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:	Rate Per	Receptacle, F	er Pickup	1			
	Size or Type:		\$		01110100				
	Size or Type:		\$]			
Item 150 Loose and Bulky Material									
Special Trips: Time ra	ates in Item 160 apply.								
Regular Route: The fo	ollowing rates apply:								
	For S	Service Out	side Citv of	Spokane and	Airway He	eights			
			nal cubic		, and a grind	Carry Charge			
	1 to 4 cubic yards	ya	rds	Minimum	Minimum Charge	Per each 5 ft. over			
	Rate per yard	Rate p	er yard	Per Pi	ckup	8 feet			
Bulky Materials	\$19.90 (A)	\$19.	90 (A)	\$19.90) (A)	\$7.50			
Loose material			. /		. /				
(customer load)									
Loose material						A · · · · · ·			
(company load)	\$23.27 (A)	\$25.	61 (A)	\$25.62	I (A)	\$10.50			
	Fo	r Service in	Cities of Sr	pokane and A	irway Hein	ihts			
Bulky Materials	\$19.90 (A)	-	90 (A)	\$19.90		\$7.50			
Loose material		<u> </u>	\ /						
(customer load)									
Loose material									
(company load)	\$25.61 (A)	\$25.	61 (A)	\$25.62	I (A)	\$10.50			
Issued by: John Lloyd									
Issue Date: May 16, 20				F	ffective Da	ate: July 1, 2017			
		(For Officia	al Use Only,			2.0.001y 1, 2011			
		Data			D\ <i>t</i>				
		Date:			Dy:				

No.	3	
	No.	No. 3

4 Revised Page No. 25

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 160 -- Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for: or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

		Rate Per Hour	
		Each Extra	Minimum
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge
Single rear drive axle:			
Non-packer truck	\$104.00 (A)	\$50.00 (A)	\$104.00 (A)
Packer truck	\$104.00 (A)	\$50.00 (A)	\$104.00 (A)
Drop-box truck	\$104.00 (A)	\$50.00 (A)	\$104.00 (A)
Tandem rear drive axle:			
Non-packer truck	\$104.00 (A)	\$50.00 (A)	\$104.00 (A)
Packer truck	\$104.00 (A)	\$50.00 (A)	\$104.00 (A)
Drop-box truck	\$104.00 (A)	\$50.00 (A)	\$104.00 (A)

Issued by: John Lloyd	ohn Lloyd
-----------------------	-----------

Issue Date: May 16, 2017

(For Official Use Only)

Effective Date: July 1, 2017

Docket No. TG-_____ By: _____ Date: _____ By: _____

Tariff No. <u>3</u>		3 Revised Page No. 27
Company Name/Permit Number: ⁻ Registered Trade Name:	Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC Sunshine Disposal & Recyclin	
<u>Item 205 R</u>	oll-Out Charges Containers,	
	is required to move a contained	ges where, due to circumstances outside er more than five feet, but less than 25 feet, :
<u>\$ 3.40 (A)</u>	per container, cart or toter, per	pickup
Over 25 feet, the charge will be th	e charge for 25 feet, plus <u>\$ 0.5</u>	<u>0 per increment of 5 feet.</u>
Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: May 16, 2017	(For Official Use C	Effective Date: July 1, 2017
Docket No. TG		By:

Tariff No.	3			-	12	Revised I	Page No.	31	
	Name/Permit Num Trade Name:	ber: Torre Ref Sunshine Disj			60				
	<u> </u>	Item 240 Co	ntainer Servic						
			ates stated pe	· · ·					
Service Are	ea: Appendix A, O	utside Cities of	Spokane an	d Airway Hei	ghts				
				Size or	Type of Con	tainer			
Permanen		1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard	
	ent (if applicable)	\$11.10 (A)	\$11.10 (A)	\$13.62 (A)	\$14.82 (A)	\$17.53 (A)	\$22.23 (A)	\$27.36 (A)	
First Picku		\$21.23 (A)	\$29.39 (A)	\$36.39 (A)	\$49.60 (A)	\$62.26 (A)	\$81.51 (A)	\$97.47 (A)	
	itional Pickup	\$21.23 (A)	\$29.39 (A)	\$36.39 (A)	\$49.60 (A)	\$62.26 (A)	\$81.51 (A)	\$97.47 (A)	
Special Pi		\$53.05 (A)	\$61.15 (A)	\$68.99 (A)	\$82.49 (A)	\$97.66 (A)	\$116.20 (A)	\$134.32 (A)	
Temporary Initial Deliv		\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	
Pickup Ra		\$70.00 (A) \$37.37 (A)	\$70.00 (A) \$52.96 (A)	\$60.34 (A)	\$73.84 (A)	\$70.00 (A) \$84.03 (A)			
	Calendar Day	\$ 1.31 (A)	\$ 1.31 (A)	\$ 1.43 (A)	\$ 1.98 (A)	\$ 2.28 (A)	\$ 2.57 (A)	\$ 3.19 (A)	
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.									
Note 2:	Permanent Sesrv be the same. If re						al pickup mus	st	
Accessoria	I charges assesse	d (lids, unlock	ing, unlatchin	g, etc.)					
Note 3:	A gate or osbstrue or moving obstrue				sed for openii	ng, unlocking	g, or closing g	ates,	
Note 4:									
Issued by:	John Lloyd								
Issue Date	: May 16, 2017					Effective Dat	e: July 1, 201	7	
	u ·		(For Of	ficial Use On					
Docket No.	. TG		Data:			By:			
DUCKELINO.	. 10		Dale			_ Uy			

r										
Tariff No.	3			-	3	Revised I	Page No.	31A		
	Name/Permit Num I Trade Name:	nber: Torre Ref Sunshine Dis		-	60					
rtogiotoroc				oning						
		Item 240 Co	ntainer Servi	<u>ce Dumpeo</u>	d in Company	's Vehicle				
				· · ·	-owned conta	ainer)				
		R	ates stated p	er container,	per pickup					
Service Ar	ea: Appendix A Ci	ties of Spokan	e and Airway	Heights						
				Size or	Type of Con	tainer				
Permaner	Size or Type of Container nt Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard									
	Rent (if applicable)	\$11.10 (A)	\$11.10 (A)	\$13.62 (A)	\$14.82 (A)	\$17.53 (A)	\$22.23 (A)	\$27.36 (A)		
First Pick		\$21.23 (A)	\$29.39 (A)	\$36.39 (A)	\$49.60 (A)	\$62.26 (A)	\$81.51 (A)	\$97.47 (A)		
Each Add	litional Pickup	\$21.23 (A)	\$29.39 (A)	\$36.39 (A)	\$49.60 (A)	\$62.26 (A)	\$81.51 (A)	\$97.47 (A)		
Special P		\$53.05 (A)	\$61.15 (A)	\$68.99 (A)	\$82.49 (A)	\$97.66 (A)	\$116.20 (A)	\$134.32 (A)		
Temporar	•									
Initial Del		\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)	\$76.00 (A)		
Pickup Ra	ate Calendar Day	\$37.37 (A)	\$52.96 (A)	\$60.34 (A)	\$73.84 (A)	\$84.03 (A)				
Rent Per	Calendar Day	\$ 1.31 (A)	\$ 1.31 (A)	\$ 1.43 (A)	\$ 1.98 (A)	\$ 2.28 (A)	\$ 2.57 (A)	\$ 3.19 (A)		
 Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 3: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 17.00 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 4: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$20.00 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. 										
Issued by:	John Lloyd									
Issue Date	e: May 17, 2017					Effective Dat	e: July 1, 201	7		
	· · · -		(For Of	fficial Use On			, , .			
Docket No	. TG		Date:			_ By:				

Tariff No. 3				12	Revised	Page No.	32			
Company Name/Permit Number:	Corro Dofue	n e Poovoli		60	_	-				
Company Name/Permit Number: ⁻ Registered Trade Name:		Disposal & F	-	60						
ltom 04	Contoir			Componid						
Non-compacte			<u>- Dumped in</u> owned cans			ers)				
	Inclu	ides Comm	ercial Can Se	ervice		/				
Rates stated per container, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A, Outside Cities of Spokane and Airway Heights										
Size or Type of Container										
Permanent Service	32 gal can	32 gal. Toter	64 gal. Toter	96 gal. Toter						
Each Scheduled Pickup	*** ¢	\$5.48 (A)	\$9.13 (A)	\$11.86		\$	\$			
Special Pickups Temporary Service	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$			
Pickup Rate	***	\$5.48 (A)	\$9.13 (A)	\$11.86	\$	\$	\$			
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)										
Issued by: John Lloyd										
Issued by: John Lloyd Issue Date: May 17, 2017					Effective D	Date: July 1,	2017			
		(For Officia	al Use Only)		Effective D	Date: July 1,	2017			
			al Use Only)			-				

Tariff No. <u>3</u>				3	Revised F	Page No.	32A	
Company Name/Permit Number: ⁻	Torre Refus	se & Recycli	ng, LLC G-2	60				
Registered Trade Name:	Sunshine I	Disposal & F	Recycling					
<u>Item 24</u> Non-compacte Service Area: Appendix A Cities o	ed Material Inclu Rates	(Customer- udes Commo stated per c	owned cans ercial Can S container, pe	ervice		rs)		
			Size or	Type of Co	ntainer			
Permanent Service	32 gal can	32 gal. Toter						
Each Scheduled Pickup	***	\$5.48 (A)	\$9.13 (A)	\$11.86	\$	\$	\$	
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$		<u>\$</u>	\$	
Temporary Service	Ŧ	Ŧ	1.	1*	I <u>+</u> I	+	Ţ	
Pickup Rate	***	\$5.48 (A)	\$9.13 (A)	\$11.86	\$	\$	\$	
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)								
Issued by: John Lloyd								
Issue Date: May 17, 2017					Effective Da	ate: July 1,	2017	
		(For Officia	al Use Only)					
Docket No. TG		Date:			Ву:			

										
Tariff No.	3		12 Revised Page No. 33							
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A, Outside Cities of Spokane and Airway Heights										
				Size or	Type of Conta	iner				
Permane	nt Service			4 Yard	6 Yard					
	heduled Pickup	\$	\$	\$193.77 (A)		\$	\$	\$		
Special		\$	\$	\$226.04 (A)		\$	\$	\$		
	y Service					<u>.</u>		•		
Pickup F		\$	\$	\$193.77 (A)		\$	\$	\$		
 Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 2: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 17.00 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$20.00 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling 										
		erials are p	laced on or i	near the containers.						
Issued by: John Lloyd										
Issue Date: May 17, 2017 Effective Date: July 1, 2017 (For Official Use Only)										
Docket No	o. TG		Date	:	B	y:				

Tariff No.	<u>3</u> Revised Page No. <u>33A</u>									
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
	<u>Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u> Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup									
Service Area: Appendix A Cities of Spokane and Airway Heights										
				Size or	Type of Conta	iner				
Permane	nt Service			4 Yard	6 Yard					
	heduled Pickup	\$	\$	\$193.77 (A)	0.00	\$	\$	\$		
Special		\$	\$	\$226.04 (A)		\$	\$	\$		
	y Service	+	1.4	<i><i><i>q</i>=======(: <i>q</i>)</i></i>		Ŧ		1.4		
Pickup F	•	\$	\$	\$193.77 (A)		\$	\$	\$		
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 2: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 17.00 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$20.00 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.										
Issued by:	John Lloyd									
Issue Date	e: May 17, 2017		(For O	fficial Use Only)		Effective	e Date: July 2	1, 2017		
Docket No). TG				B <u>y</u>	/:				

Tariff No.	3				4	Revised	l Page No.	34	
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling									
Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup									
Service Area: Appendix A									
			1		r Type of Co				
Permaner		10 Yard	15 Yard		25 Yard	27 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard	
	Rent (if applicable)	\$63.50 (A)	***	\$74.00 (A)		***	\$99.00 (A)	\$114.00 (A)	
First Pic	•	\$111.00 (A)	***	\$111.00 (A)		***	\$111.00 (A) \$111.00 (A)		
Each Au	ditional Pickup	\$111.00 (A)		\$111.00 (A)	\$111.00 (A)		\$111.00 (A)	\$111.00 (A)	
Temporar	v Service								
Initial De		\$74.00 (A)	***	\$74.00 (A)	\$74.00 (A)	***	\$74.00 (A)	\$74.00 (A)	
Pickup F		\$135.00 (A)	***	\$135.00 (A)		***	\$135.00 (A)	\$135.00 (A)	
Rent Pe	r Calendar Day	\$ 3.47 (A)	***	\$4.00 (A)	\$4.95	***	\$5.50 (A)	5.75 (A)	
Note 3:	 3: Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. I If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. 								
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):									
Note 4:	A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 17.00 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste								
Note 5:	te 5: A fee of \$32.00 (A) per month will be added to rent when lids are required on containers over 15 yards.								
Note 6:	Note 6: A fee of \$19.00 will be assessed when customer requires company to position lids open after returning empty container to customer site.								
Issued by: John Lloyd									
Issue Date	e: May 16, 2017					Effective	Date: July 1,	2017	
	, ·, · ·		(For Offic	cial Use Only,)		, - ,		
Docket No. TG Date: By:									

Tariff No. <u>3</u>				4	Revised F	Page No.	35			
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return										
Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)										
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A										
Size or Type of Container										
Permanent Service	10 Ya				25 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard			
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$157.0				157.00 (A)	\$157.00 (A	· · · · ·			
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$			
Temporary Service										
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$			
Pickup Rate 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$ 4.85 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage harge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unles putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 4: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 17.00 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 5: A fee of \$ 28.00 (A) will be assessed when containers with attached compactors requires disconnecting, reconnecting or turning around.										
Issued by: John Lloyd										
Issue Date: May 16, 2017		/			ective Date	: July 1, 2017	7			
		(For Off	icial Use Only	9						
Docket No. TG By:										